

71052-4

71052-4

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 19 11 3: 58

NO. 71052-4

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CITY OF MARYSVILLE,

Appellant,

v.

CEDAR GROVE COMPOSTING, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS

WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENTS

Judith A. Endejan, WSBA #11016
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939

Table of Contents

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Cedar Grove Had Standing to Sue for a PRA Violation Even if the Requests at Issue Were Submitted by an Agent.....	2
B. The City Violated the PRA by Creating a Scheme to Circumvent the Creation of City Records that Would Have to be Produced	5
1. Wrongful Invocation of Attorney-Client Privilege	5
2. The City’s Retention of an Expert to Do its Work for the Purpose of Avoiding its Public Records Act Obligations Violates the Spirit and the Law Behind the PRA.....	7

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

Burt v. Dep't of Corrections, 168 Wn.2d 828, 231
P.3d 191 (2010)..... 3, 4

*Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Public Utility
District No. 1 of Clark County, Wash.*, 138
Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999)..... 9

Hangartner v. City of Seattle, 151 Wn.2d 439, 90
P.3d 26 (2004)..... 6

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d
246 (1978)..... 4

Kleven v. City of Des Moines, 11 Wn. App. 284, 44
P. 3d 887 (2002)..... 2, 3

Statutes

RCW 42.56 passim

RCW 5.60.060(2)(a) 6
